
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE 
 

 Contact: Nicola Lowther 
Governance Manager 

Wednesday, 20 March 2024 at 10.00 am  Direct: +442083793046 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

  
  
 E-mail: Nicola.Lowther@Enfield.gov.uk 
 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

Wednesday, 20th March, 2024 at 10.00 am in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors: Doug Taylor (Chair), Sabri Ozaydin (Vice Chair), Susan Erbil, Gina 
Needs, David Skelton and Edward Smith  
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To agree the minutes from the Pension Policy & Investment Committee 

meeting held on 17 January 2024. 
 

4. CHAIR'S UPDATE   
 
 To receive a verbal update from the Chair.  

 
5. INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
 To agree the investment Strategy Statement for the London Borough of 

Enfield Pension Fund.  
 

Public Document Pack



2 

6. BUDGET IMPACT  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 
 To introduce and note the report from the London Borough of Enfield Pension 

Fund’s investment advisor, detailing the impact of the UK spring budget on 
Local Government Pension Schemes (LGPS). 
 

7. INVESTMENT UPDATE ON ENFIELD PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS & 
MANAGERS  (Pages 31 - 120) 

 
 To note an update on the Enfield Pension Fund investments and their 

performance as at 31 December 2023; and  a paper from the Fund’s 
Investment advisors presenting a market update and investment outlook.  
 
These items will contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information) of 
Schedule 12A 3 to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  
 

8. FOSSIL FUEL EXPOSURE  (Pages 121 - 134) 
 
 To note the report updating members of the Pension Fund exposure to fossil 

fuels as of 31 December 2023.  
 
These items will contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information) of 
Schedule 12A 3 to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  
 

9. LAPFF  (Pages 135 - 186) 
 
 PPIC are recommended to note the contents of this report and the attached 

appendices which give details on the LAPFF company engagements for the 
quarter and the draft plan for 2024/25. 
 
These items will contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information) of 
Schedule 12A 3 to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  
 

10. UPDATE FROM PENSION BOARD   
 
 This will be a verbal update. 

 
11. AOB   
 
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note that future meetings of the Pension Policy & Investment Committee 

will be confirmed at the Annual Council meeting on Wednesday 15 May 
2024. 



3 

 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100(A) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for 
the items of business listed on part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). (Members are 
asked to refer to the part 2 agenda.)  
 

AGENDA – PART 2 
 

14. INVESTMENT UPDATE ON ENFIELD PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS & 
MANAGERS   

 
 Item 7 above refers.  

 
15. FOSSIL FUEL EXPOSURE   
 
 Item 8 above refers. 

 
16. LAPFF   
 
 Item 9 above refers.  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 17.1.2024 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2024 
 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Doug Taylor, Susan Erbil, Sabri Ozaydin, Edward Smith and 

Ruby Sampson 
 
ABSENT Gina Needs (Cabinet Member for Community Safety and 

Cohesion) and David Skelton  
 
OFFICERS: Ravi Lakhani (Head of Pension Investments) and Petra 

Stephenson (Governance Officer). 
  
 
Also Attending: Colin Cartwright (Associate Partner, Aon), and Carolan 

Dobson 
 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Apologies were received from the following: Cllr David Skelton who was 
substituted by Cllr Ruby Sampson, and Cllr Gina Needs. 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
Cllr Ruby Sampson declared a Pecuniary interest she is a member of the LBE 
Pension Fund. 
 
3   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023 were AGREED. 
 
4   
CHAIR'S UPDATE 
  
The AGM is scheduled for the 5th March.  
 
It will be online, in person and a drop-in session will also be available. 
 
Existing Pensioners, Members, deferred and active contributors are 
encouraged to attend. 
 
5   

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 17.1.2024 

 

- 2 - 

SOUTHGATE COLLEGE TRANSFER 
  
Ravi Lakhani presented this item explaining that assets and liabilities should 
have transferred to Barnet College when it merged with Southgate College in 
2011.  
 
Actuaries for the Enfield Pension Fund and Barnet Pension fund, Aon and 
Hymans Robertson respectively, have agreed the terms of the transfer. 
 
The proposed date of transfer is the 1st April subject to Secretary of State 
consent Should there be any delay in receiving this the transfer will also need 
to delayed. 
 
The basis for the transfer was AGREED. 
 
6   
PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT & STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
  
Ravi Lakhani presented this item highlighting key headlines from the statutory 
annual report and explained the principal reasons for negative investment 
performance in 2022/23. 
 
Primary drivers for the negative investment performance were due to market 
conditions, the fall in equity markets and the fall in the value of the bond 
portfolio because of interest rates increasing. 
  
Equity markets have recovered, and stabilised and bond yields have 
increased  since that time. 
 
Members suggested that in future a breakdown of the analysis of fees paid in 
respect of running a pension fund are in one place in the report with specifics 
to provide clarity. Or a separate report at a future meeting.  
 
Members also requested a report on fee transparency and how it compares to 
other boroughs. 
 
Action: Ravi Lakhani to bring a paper to the July PPIC meeting. 
 
Members also sought clarity on the terminology and analysis on management 
fees and expenses for full knowledge and to understand consequences.  
 
Action: Ravi Lakhani to provide a breakdown on fees and the fee level for 
each individual manager within the pension fund.  
 
The report was APPROVED. 
 
7   
INVESTMENT UPDATE ON ENFIELD PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS & 
MANAGERS  - PART 1 & PART 2 CONFIDENTIAL 
  

Page 2



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 17.1.2024 

 

- 3 - 

The Chair requested that going forward the meeting is extended by an hour so 
that teaching on each asset class can be provided on a continued learning 
basis. In terms of the underlying way it works, what the performance is and 
what the future holds, in detail, so Members can learn and have an in-depth 
discussion. 
 
Members AGREED. 
 
Ravi Lakhani and Colin Cartwright (Consultant, Aon) presented this item 
providing a market update and an overview on current asset performance. 
 
Action: Ravi Lakhani to decide on the priorities with respect to which asset 
classes should be reviewed for a deep dive and training, 
 
Action: Ravi Lakhani/Colin Cartwright to share an additional paper with 
Members produced by Aon on the investment outlook for 2024. 
 
Action: Ravi Lakhani to calculate LBE investments indifferent geographical 
markets. 
 
The report and part 2 appendices were Noted. 
 
The Chair called for a 10-minute break. 
 
8   
STRATEGIC ASSET ALLOCATION PAPER - PART 1 & PART 2 
CONFIDENTIAL 
  
Following a brief adjournment, the meeting resumed. 
 
Ravi Lakhani presented options for the Strategic Asset Allocation for the 
Enfield Pension Fund and recommendations. 
 
Members are in favour of reviewing the Strategic Asset Allocation on an 
annual basis rather than every 3 years. 
 
Next steps: The bond portfolio should be reviewed with the intention of 
reducing the number of managers to reduce complexity and possibly allocate 
to Private Credit. 
 
Action: Ravi Lakhani is to organise an additional meeting in February for 2-3 
hours for a training session to review the bond portfolio and the decision is to 
be taken at the March meeting in how to proceed 
 
AGREED the proposed Strategic Asset Allocation. 
  
 
9   
UPDATE FROM PENSION BOARD 
  

Page 3



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 17.1.2024 

 

- 4 - 

The Pension administration report provided a number of changes in relation to 
McCloud which is a highly complex issue affecting Pension Funds.  
 
The Chair raised the idea of having the Pension Board immediately before or 
after the Pension Policy & Investment Committee, on the same day, next year. 
Members felt this was an excellent idea to be discussed with Governance. 
 
10   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
  
NOTED the dates of the future meetings: 
 
Wednesday 20 March 2024. 
 
11   
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 
 
Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). (Members are 
 
asked to refer to the part 2 agenda). 
 
12   
PROCUREMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF ACTUARY 
  
Colin Cartwright (Aon) excused himself from the meeting. 
 
Following a part 2 discussion the recommend appointment was APPROVED. 
 
13   
INVESTMENT UPDATE ON ENFIELD PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS & 
MANAGERS 
  
Following a part 2 discussion the report was NOTED & AGREED. 
 
14   
STRATEGIC ASSET ALLOCATION PAPER 
  
Following a part 2 discussion recommendation 2 was AGREED. 
 

Page 4



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 

Report Title Investment Strategy Statement 

Report to Pension, Policy & Investment Committee (PPIC) 

Date of Meeting 20 March 2024 

Cabinet Member Cllr Tim Leaver 

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Fay Hammond 

Report Author Ravi Lakhani (Head of Pension Investments). 
Ravi.Lakhani@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
Purpose of Report  
 

1. This report introduces the investment strategy statement (ISS) (Appendix 1) 
that outlines the objectives, policies, and processes for managing the 
Enfield pension fund assets. The ISS is a legal requirement under the 
Pension Schemes Act 2015 and the Occupational Pension Schemes 
(Investment) Regulations 2016. It also serves as a communication tool 
between the Pension, Policy &investment Committee (PPIC), the 
investment managers, and the members of the pension scheme.  

 
 
Recommendations 
 
 

 
Background and Options 
 

2. Enfield Council (the Council) is the Administering Authority of the Enfield 
Pension Fund Local Government Pension Scheme. In this capacity, the 
Council has responsibility to ensure the proper management of the Fund.  
 

3. The Council has delegated to PPIC  “all the powers and duties of the 
Council in relation to its functions as Administering Authority except for 

I. PPIC are asked to agree the investment Strategy Statement (Appendix 1) 
for the London Borough of Enfield Pension Fund (“Fund”) 

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



 

 

those matters delegated to other committees of the Council or to an 
officer.” 
  

4. The primary objective of the pension fund is to provide benefits to the 
members in accordance with the scheme rules and to meet the statutory 
funding requirements.  
 

5. The secondary objective is to achieve a long-term return on the assets 
that exceeds the liabilities, while maintaining an appropriate level of risk 
and liquidity.  
 

6. The Fund has a paramount duty to seek the best possible return on its 
investment taking into account a properly considered level of risk.  A well 
governed and well-managed pension fund will be rewarded by good 
investment performance in the long term. 

 
7. The primary tool for achieving investment returns is Strategic Asset 

allocation (SAA). PPIC recently reviewed it’s SAA and agreed to a new 
allocation at the January 2024 meeting of PPIC. 

 
8. The strategic asset allocation is based on the results of the asset-liability 

modelling exercise, the risk appetite of the PPIC, and the expected returns 
and risks of the asset classes.  
 

9. The fund employs a diversified portfolio of assets, including equities, 
bonds, property, and alternatives, to achieve its objectives.  

 
10. Regulations requires an administering authority to publish an investment 

strategy statement (ISS) which must be in accordance with guidance 

issued by the Secretary of State. This must be approved by PPIC 
 

11. The ISS is subject to periodic review at least every three years and 
without delay after any significant change in investment policy 

 
12. The ISS serves several purposes and benefits for the pension fund, such 

as:  
 

 It provides a clear and consistent framework for the investment 
decision-making and governance of the fund.  

 It helps to align the interests and expectations of the PPIC, the 
investment managers, and the members.  

 It demonstrates PPIC compliance with the 
[...]
ed by Enfield Council (the Council) in its capacity as Administering 
Authority of the Local Government Pension Scheme. In this capacity the Council has 
responsibility to ensure the proper management of the Fund. 
 
1.2 The Council has delegated to its Pension Policy & Investment Committee (“the 
Committee”) “all the powers and duties of the Council in relation to its functions as 
Administering Authority except for those matters delegated to other committees of the 
Council or to an officer.” 
 
1.3 The ISS has been prepared by the Committee having taken appropriate advice. It meets 
the requirements of The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment 
of Funds) Regulations 2016 (the Regulations). 
 
1.4 The ISS is subject to periodic review at least every three years and without delay after 
any significant change in investment policy.  
 
1.5 The Funding strategy statement for the for the Fund informs the investment strategy of 
the Fund. 
 
2. Statutory background 
 
2.1 Regulation 7(1) of the Regulations requires an administering authority to formulate an 
investment strategy which must be in accordance with guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State. 
 
3. Directions by the Secretary of State 
 
3.1 Regulation 8 of the Regulations enables the Secretary of State to issue a Direction if he 
is satisfied that an administering authority is failing to act in accordance with guidance issued 
by the Department of Communities and Local Government. 
 
3.2 The Secretary of State’s power of intervention does not interfere with the duty of elected 
members under general public law principles to make investment decisions in the best long-
term interest of scheme beneficiaries and taxpayers. 
 
4. Advisers 
 
4.1 Regulation 7 of the Regulations requires the Council to take proper advice when making 
decisions in connection with the investment strategy of the Fund. In addition to the expertise 
of the members of the Pension Policy & Investment Committee and Council officers such 
advice is taken from:  
 

 Aon Investments Limited – investment consultancy 

 Independent investment consultant member with Fund management experience 

Page 9



 .Actuarial advice, which can have implications for the investment strategy, is provided 

by Hymans Robertson. 

 

5. Objective of the Fund 
 
5.1 The objective of the Fund is to provide pension and lump sum benefits for scheme 
members on their retirement and/or benefits on death, before or after retirement, for their 
dependants, on a defined benefits basis. The sums required to fund these benefits and the 
amounts actually held (i.e., the funding position) are reviewed at each triennial actuarial 
valuation, or more frequently as required. 
 
5.2 The target investment strategy is designed to have an expected return in excess of the 
discount rate while achieving a level of risk the Committee considers to be appropriate. The 
aim is to ensure contribution rates are set at a level to attain 100% funding within the 
timescale agreed with the Fund Actuary and set out in the Funding Strategy Statement. 
 
5.3 The discount rate is the interest rate used to calculate the present value of future cash 
flows. It reflects the time value of money and the risk associated with the investment. A lower 
discount rate means that future cash flows are worth more in today's terms, while a higher 
discount rate means that future cash flows are worth less. The discount rate is used by the 
Fund Actuary to estimate the value of the Fund's liabilities, which are the benefits promised 
to the scheme members. 
 
 
6 Investment beliefs 
 
6.1 The Fund’s fundamental investment beliefs which inform its strategy and guide its 
decision making are: 
 

 The Fund has a paramount duty to seek to obtain the best possible return on its 

investments taking into account a properly considered level of risk 

 A well-governed and well-managed pension fund will be rewarded by good 

investment performance in the lo
[...]
e the Committee, in conjunction with its 
advisers, undertaking an Asset Liability Modelling exercise to understand the risks within the 
Fund's current investment strategy and establish other potentially suitable investment 
strategies for the Fund in the future. This approach was adopted in 2024. The investment 
strategy statement will only be updated should there be a change to the strategic benchmark 
allocations. 
 
7.9 The results of the 2022 valuation showed a 104% funding level. An asset liability 
modelling exercise was undertaken in late 2023 and the strategy/strategic asset allocation 
was amended by the Committee. The Investment Strategy Statement now reflects the 
outcome of this strategy review. 
 
8 Asset classes 
 
8.1 The Fund may invest in quoted and unquoted securities of UK and overseas markets 
including equities and fixed interest, index linked and corporate bonds, infrastructure, and 
property, either directly or through pooled funds. The Fund may also make use of contracts 
for differences and other derivatives either directly or in pooled funds investing in these 
products for the purpose of efficient portfolio management or to hedge specific risks. 
 
8.2 In line with the Regulations, the Council’s investment strategy does not permit more than 
5% of the total value of all investments of Fund money to be invested in entities which are 
connected with the Council within the meaning of section 212 of the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007”. 
 
8.3 With investment returns included, the Fund has a positive cash flow that enables 
investment in illiquid asset classes e.g., property. The majority of the Fund’s assets are 
highly liquid i.e., can be readily converted into cash, and the Council is satisfied that the 
Fund has sufficient liquid assets to meet all expected and unexpected demands for cash. 
However, as a long-term investor the Council considers it prudent to include illiquid assets in 
its strategic asset allo
[...]
 by region (UK, overseas) 

 within asset classes, by the use of a range of products with different risk/return 

profiles 

 
11.6 Market risk 

The failure of investment markets to achieve the rate of investment return assumed 
by the Committee. This risk is considered by the Committee and its advisors when 
setting the Fund's investment strategy and on an ongoing basis. 

 
11.7 Operational risk 

The risk of fraud, poor advice or acts of negligence. The Committee has sought to 
minimise such risks by ensuring that all advisers and third-party service providers are 
suitably qualified and experienced, and that suitable liability and compensation 
clauses are included in all contracts for professional services received. 

 
12 Approach to pooling 
 

Page 14



12.1 The Fund is a participating member in the London Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) 
as part of the Government’s pooling agenda. The London CIV has been operational for 
some time and has a range of sub-funds covering liquid and illiquid asset classes 
 
12.2 The Fund (as at December 2023) has 45%of assets pooled with London CIV and will 
look to transition further liquid and illiquid assets as and when there are suitable investment 
strategies available on the platform that meet the needs of the Fund.  
 
12.3 Some illiquid assets in infrastructure, private equity and property will remain outside of 
the London CIV pool. The cost of exiting these strategies early would have a negative 
financial impact on the Fund.  
 
13 Social, environmental and governance considerations 
 
13.1 The Fund is committed to being a long-term steward of the assets in which it invests 
and expects this approach to protect and enhance the value of the Fund in the long term. In 
making investment decisions, the Fund seeks and receives proper advice from internal and 
external advisers with the requisite knowledge and skills. 
 
13.2 The Fund requires its investment managers to integrate all material financial factors, 
inc
[...]
obal in nature and do not specifically invest in UK equities 
instead targeting those companies who are likely to provide the highest level 
of returns. 

 
8. PPIC are reminded that although the Government would like to see UK equity 

investment increasing, the fiduciary duty placed on the LGPS means the 
priority for Pension Funds is to achieve the highest risk adjusted returns for its 
members and employers.  Increasing investment in UK equities may be in 
direct conflict to this fiduciary duty.  This conflict would need to be resolved 
pending further  announcements the current Government or future government 
may make 

 
9. The Fund currently has approximately £20m (c.1.3%) invested in listed UK 

equities through its managers.  It should be noted however that the Fund has 
approx. 5% of investments in the Bond portfolio invested in UK companies in 
addition to a significant holding in UK gilts. The Fund also holds a 5% 
allocation to UK property.  

 
10. In addition to the above investments the Fund also has an 8% holding in 

Private equity. However, the strategy employed by the manager here is a 
global strategy and only a small proportion of investments are held in the UK 
(less than 5%),  

 
11. The Chancellor also announced additional funding for children’s social care 

and that the Government will work with the LGPS to consider the role they 
might play in unlocking investment in new Children’s homes.  Officers await 
further detail on this matter. 

 
 
Preferred Option and Reasons For Preferred Option 
 
12. PPIC members are asked to note the contents of this report and the attached 

appendices and take into consideration the impacts in future asset allocations 
 
 
Financial Implications 
 
13. There are no direct financial implications for the Fund arising from this report 
 

Report Author: Ravi Lakhani 
 Head of Pension Investments 
 Ravi.Lakhani@enfield.gov.uk 
 020 8132 1187 
 
 

Page 22



 

 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1: Aon Budget briefi
[...]
gulations require that the Council establishes 

arrangements for monitoring investments of the Fund and it considers the 
activities of the investment managers and ensure that proper advice is 
obtained on investment issues.  

 
4. Officers and Aon (the Fund’s investment advisors) meet regularly with 

investment managers to discuss their strategy and performance and if 
considered necessary may recommend that investment managers are invited 
to PPIC to explain performance further. 

 
5. All investment managers will be reviewed over the next 12-24 months, as part 

of the Strategic Asset Allocation (SAA) review exercise, to ensure their 
mandates and performance align with the objectives of the Enfield Pension 
Fund.  

 
Main Considerations for the committee  
 
6. The value of the fund as at 31 December 2023 was £1,521m which was a 

£67.6m increase in the quarter. 
 
Fund performance: 
 
7. The graph below summaries the Fund’s annual performance over recent time 

periods : 

8.  
*Figures are on an annual basis 

 
Asset Class and Manager performance (significant issues) 
Performance of the Fund’s managers over this time frame and since inception 
can be found in Appendix 1: (Northern Trust Enfield PF performance) 
 
A quarterly investment dashboard and a comprehensive evaluation of manager 
performance is provided by the Fund’s investment advisor’s Aon and can be 
found in Appendix 2 and 3 respectively. 
 

Page 32



 

 

Equities 
 
 

 

  % Rate of Return 

Account/Group 

Ending 
Market Value 

GBP 
Ending 
Weight   

One 
Month 

Three 
Months 

Year 
to Date 

One 
Year 

Three 
Years 

Total Equities 623,648,146 40.99   4.32 6.99 13.14 13.14 6.46 

Enfield Equities BM       4.36 6.71 15.33 15.33 7.90 

Excess Return       -0.03 0.28 -2.19 -2.19 -1.44 

Blackrock Low Carbon 279,382,762 18.36   4.89 7.71 17.33 17.33 9.96 

LEFD02 MSCI Wld Lw CrbnTgtxFsl     4.80 7.55 16.83 16.83 8.87 

Excess Return       0.09 0.16 0.50 0.50 1.08 

LCIV - JP Morgan (E
[...]
ship

LOCAL AUTHORITY PENSION FUND FORUM MEMBERS

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 Investment Strategy Statement
	5. Appendix 1 - Investment Strategy Statement 2024

	6 Budget Impact
	6. Appendix 1 - Aon Spring Budget 2024 LGPS FINAL (002)

	7 Investment update on Enfield Pension Fund Investments & Managers
	7. Appendix 1 - Northern Trust investment manager summary
	7. Appendix 2 -Quarterly investment  Dashboard (003)
	Default Section
	Slide 1: Quarterly Investment Report

	At a glance
	Slide 2: Q4 2023 Index Returns
	Slide 3: At a glance… 
	Slide 4: Strategic allocation
	Slide 5: Key developments

	Performance
	Slide 6: Managers – Quarterly performance
	Slide 7: Managers – Annual performance

	Appendix
	Slide 8: Appendix
	Slide 9: Additional comments on performance data
	Slide 10


	7. Appendix 3 - Manager moniotirng report - part 2 Private & Confidential
	7. Appendix 4 -  Market Update and Investment Outlook - part 2 Private & Confindential

	8 Fossil Fuel Exposure
	8. Appendix 1 - LB Enfield - High Level Fossil Fuel Exposure
	8. Appendix 2 - LB Enfield - Fossil Fuel Exposure Detailed report - part 2 -Private & Confidential

	9 LAPFF
	9. Appendix 1 - LAPFF quarterly engagement report for qtr ending  December 2024
	9. Appendix 2 - LAPFF draft workplan for 2024-25 - part 2 - private & confidential




Minutes of the meeting


 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 20.3.2024 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 20 MARCH 2024 
 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Doug Taylor, Susan Erbil (Cabinet Member for Licensing, 

Planning and Regulatory Services), Sabri Ozaydin, David 
Skelton and Edward Smith 

 
ABSENT Gina Needs 

 
OFFICERS: Ravi Lakhani (Head of Pension Investments) and Nicola 

Lowther (Governance Manager) 
  
 
Also Attending: Colin Cartwright (Aon) 

 
 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and thanked members for their 
service on the committee for the last 12 months.  
 
Apologies were received from the following:  
 
Cllr Gina Needs 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
No interests were declared under this item. 
 
3   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2024 were AGREED. 
 
4   
CHAIR'S UPDATE 
  
The Pension AGM in early March had good attendance both in person and 
online, 90% of those who attended had individual issues that they wanted to 
raise with regard to their own pensions. The Council Chamber is not ideal for 
the AGM and the chair has asked for the conference room to be booked going 
forward which Ravi has already actioned for next year. 
 
Following a query regarding LGPS compliance with Shaira Law, the LGA has 
looked at and have discussed with an Islamic Scholar whose view is that there 



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 20.3.2024 

 

- 2 - 

is no impediment to somebody who is Islamic joining the LGPS as it is 
consistent with Sharia law. The LGA advice was that the individual were not 
themselves investing. The pension is a promise of a return irrespective of the 
performance of the instrument and were comfortable with the situation. 
 
The Chair felt that a possible meeting is needed with the CIV particularly 
around the cost of moving from one provider to another, transition costs and 
there might be some matching possible to limit costs. The Chair advised that 
there are two funds that are due to come forward; one around private debt, 
and the second one is their nature-based fund and would like them both to 
come and present to the Committee in the future. These two funds may get 
launched in quarter 2. 
 
5   
INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
  
Ravi Lakhani, Head of Pension Investments presented this item outlining the 
objectives, policies, and processes for managing the Enfield pension fund 
assets.  
 
The fund has a paramount duty to see the best possible return on its 
investment taking into account a properly considered level of risk, A well 
governed and well-managed pension fund will be rewarded by good 
investment performance in the long term.  
 
The primary tool for achieving investment returns is Strategic Asset allocation 
which was recently reviewed at PPIC and agreed to a new allocation at the 
January 2024 meeting of PPIC. 
 
The strategic asset allocation is based on the results of the asset-liability 
modelling exercise carried out by Aon. 
 
Regulations requires an administering authority to publish an investment 
strategy statement which must be in accordance with guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State and must be reviewed every 3 years and approved by the 
committee.  
 
The Investment Strategy Statement was AGREED. 
 
6   
BUDGET IMPACT 
  
Ravi Lakhani, Head of Pension Investments gave an overview of this item 
report. 
 
Discussions were held around that whilst the Government would like to see 
UK equity investment increasing, the fiduciary duty placed on the LGPS 
means the priority for Pension Funds is to achieve the highest risk adjusted 
returns for its members and employers. Increasing investment in UK equities 



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 20.3.2024 

 

- 3 - 

may be in direct conflict to this fiduciary duty. This included discussions on 
global and American equity markets. 
 
The report was NOTED. 
 
7   
INVESTMENT UPDATE ON ENFIELD PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS & 
MANAGERS 
  
Ravi Lakhani and Colin Cartwright (Consultant, Aon) presented this item and 
covered the overall fund performance and investment manager performance 
in detail. Ravi Lakhani highlighted that the report covers up to 31 December 
2023. The value of the fund as at 31 December 2023 was £1,521m, 
paragraph 7 illustrates the performance over different time periods. It was 
stressed that there is no rush to reduce the Bond portfolio in value in line with 
the Strategic Allocation as the Fund still has a large cash balance. Possible 
changes in the future are detailed under paragraph 28 and 29 in the report.  
 
Looking forward, markets are continuing to contend with the effects of the 
interest rate/inflation cycle and the global economy. 
 
It was noted that there is a high level of Government indebtedness and policy 
makers need to be mindful and must ensure that all commitments are funded. 
 
In response to the issues affecting performance management members were 
advised that in the business plan for the next quarter will be looking at the 
equity allocations. There will be a deep dive into the equity portfolio looking at 
how the funds are managed, and how are the managers performing. 
 
Following a query on the significant cash position detailed in the report, 
members were advised that while money markets funds are producing a rate 
of returns of between 4-5 % there is not a requirement to temporarily put more 
money in bonds. Over the next 12 to 24 months, it is likely that this money will 
be committed to infrastructure managers and if the fund agrees to investment 
in private debt and natural capital. 
 
The report and part 2 appendices were NOTED. 
 
8   
FOSSIL FUEL EXPOSURE 
  
The Part 1 report in the agenda pack was NOTED. All discussions on the 
report were held under Part 2. 
 
9   
LAPFF 
  
The Part 1 report in the agenda pack was NOTED. All discussions on the 
report were held under Part 2. 
 



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 20.3.2024 

 

- 4 - 

10   
UPDATE FROM PENSION BOARD 
  
The Pensions Regulator released a new single Code of Practice. Previously 
there were numerous Codes of Practice over lengthy documents. This has 
been amalgamated into a single document which is 190 pages. This governs 
how Pension funds should operate, a lot of this covers pension administration, 
this includes a module on pension investments. There is a significant element 
covering members training requirements. Pension Officers will carry out a self-
assessment and report back to members. 
 
11   
AOB 
  
There was no other business. 
 
12   
DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  
NOTED that future meetings of the Pension Policy & Investment Committee 
will be confirmed at the Annual Council meeting on Wednesday 15 May 2024. 
 
13   
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
14   
INVESTMENT UPDATE ON ENFIELD PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS & 
MANAGERS 
  
There were no further discussions under part 2. 
 
15   
FOSSIL FUEL EXPOSURE 
  
Following part 2 discussions, the report was NOTED. 
 
16   
LAPFF 
  
Following a part 2 discussion the report and Part 2 appendices was NOTED. 
 
 


